OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Evergy Metro Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro's Submission of Its 2021 Renewable Energy Standard Compliance Report)))	File No. EO-2022-0285
In the Matter of Evergy Metro Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro's Submission of Its 2022 Renewable Energy Standard Compliance Plan)))	File No. EO-2022-0287

ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE STAFF REPORTS

Issue Date: May 23, 2022 Effective Date: May 23, 2022

On April 15, 2022, Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro (Evergy Metro) filed its 2021 Renewable Energy Standard (RES) Compliance Report and its 2022 Annual RES Standard Compliance Plan, as required by Commission Rule 20 CSR 4240-20.100(8). Additionally, Evergy Metro requested a variance from 20 CSR 4240-20.100(8)(A)1.I(V) regarding the provision of meter readings used in the calculation of payments to Renewable Credit Vendors. On April 18, 2022, the Commission issued its corrected order directing notice of filing, requiring Staff to review RES compliance reports and plans and file its report no later than Tuesday, May 31, 2022. On May 23, 2022, Staff filed its motion requesting an extension of 45 additional days to file its reports, stating that additional information was requested from Evergy Metro, and that additional time was required to review that information. A 45-day extension will require Staff's reports to be filed no later than Friday, July 15, 2022.

The Commission will grant Staff's motion for a 45-day extension to file its reports and any objections to Evergy Metro's request for a variance, and will extend the period

for the Office of the Public Counsel and other interested persons or entities to comment for 45 days as well.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. Staff shall file its reports regarding its review of Evergy Metro's RES compliance reports and plans, and any objections to Evergy Metro's request for a variance, no later than July 15, 2022.
- 2. The Office of the Public Counsel, or any other interested persons or entities wishing to comment on Evergy Metro's RES compliance reports and plans or any objections to Evergy Metro's request for a variance, shall do so no later than July 15, 2022.
 - 3. This order shall be effective when issued.

TO THE PARTY OF TH

BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

Ross Keeling, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo (2016).

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 15th day of April, 2022.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 23rd day of May, 2022.

S PIE OF THE OF

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION May 23, 2022

File/Case No. EO-2022-0285 and EO-2022-0287

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Evergy Missouri Metro

Legal Department One Kansas City Place, 1200 Main Street P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105 roger.steiner@evergy.com

Evergy Missouri Metro

Roger W Steiner 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@evergy.com

Missouri Public Service Commission

Carolyn Kerr 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Carolyn.Kerr@psc.mo.gov

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.